PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6472185

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MASTERBUILT MANUFACTURING, LLC	12/29/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	111 W. MONROE STREET
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6711992
Patent Number:	6742446
Patent Number:	6941857
Patent Number:	7426885
Patent Number:	7412922
Patent Number:	7981459
Patent Number:	7227107
Patent Number:	D560424
Patent Number:	D560099
Patent Number:	7703389
Patent Number:	7506763
Patent Number:	8067717
Patent Number:	D605892
Patent Number:	D604090
Patent Number:	D615798
Patent Number:	D627590
Patent Number:	D614434
Patent Number:	D621201
Patent Number:	D616243
Patent Number:	D625545

PATENT REEL: 054866 FRAME: 0678

506425419

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D629244
Patent Number:	D644475
Patent Number:	8485176
Patent Number:	D652259
Patent Number:	D653083
Patent Number:	D694567
Patent Number:	D712204
Patent Number:	D731229
Patent Number:	10478016
Patent Number:	10021887
Patent Number:	10045546
Patent Number:	D852569
Patent Number:	D852570
Patent Number:	RE38895
Application Number:	15936669
Application Number:	16389385
Application Number:	16535826

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: JUSTINE LU/WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, 2700

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1785638-0069-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTINE LU
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=BMO Masterbuilt PSA (2020) (Executed)#page1.tif source=BMO Masterbuilt PSA (2020) (Executed)#page2.tif source=BMO Masterbuilt PSA (2020) (Executed)#page3.tif source=BMO Masterbuilt PSA (2020) (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent Security Agreement (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made as of December 29, 2020, by MASTERBUILT MANUFACTURING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Secured Creditors (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated August 14, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents, together with, among other things, the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

4831-1292-8981.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

MASTERBUILT MANUFACTURING, LLC

By: ______ Schwartz ______ Name: Jonathan E. Schwartz

Title: Vice President & Secretary

Patent Security Agreement

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Patent Date	App. No.	App. date
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Basket with clip on side to allow for more draining	6711992	2003-03-30	10005311	2001-12-07
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Rack device well suited for use with a deep frying apparatus and method of using the same	6742446	2004-06-01	10187440	2002-07-02
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking apparatus	6941857	2005-09-13	10640691	2003-08-14
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking device	7426885	2008-09-23	11020027	2004-12-23
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking apparatus	7412922	2008-08-19	10917418	2004-08-13
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking apparatus	7981459	2011-07-19	11141194	2005-06-01
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Safety shut off for a portable cooker	7227107	2007-06-05	11186919	2005-07-22
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking fluid cooking apparatus	D560424	2008-01-29	29229943	2005-05-16
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Food tray	D560099	2008-01-22	29244282	2005-12-08
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking apparatus with cooking characteristic monitoring system	7703389	2010-04-27	11415415	2006-05-02
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Food tray with non-slip inserts	7506763	2009-03-24	11421552	2006-06-01
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking facilitator	8067717	2011-11-29	11797899	2007-05-08
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Gas grill - Smoke Hollow Brand	D605892	2009-12-15	29299821	2008-01-04
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Gas grill - Smoke Hollow Brand	D604090	2009-11-17	29299826	2008-01-04
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Smoker	D615798	2010-05-18	29311152	2009-01-05
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Gas grill - Smoke Hollow Brand	D627590	2010-11-23	29333546	2009-03-11
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Gas grill - Smoke Hollow Brand	D614434	2010-04-27	29333547	2009-03-11
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Gas grill - Smoke Hollow Brand	D621201	2010-08-10	29333549	2009-03-11
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Smoker	D616243	2010-05-25	29336908	2009-05-12
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking apparatus	D625545	2010-10-19	29345084	2009-10-09
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking apparatus	D629244	2010-12-21	29352499	2009-12-22

4831-1292-8981.4

Masterbuilt		D644475	2011-09-06	29369998	2010-09-16
Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking apparatus				
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cooking apparatus with adjustable fuel support	8485176	2013-07-16	12706806	2010-02-17
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Food tray	D652259	2012-01-17	29398196	2011-07-27
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Food tray	D653083	2012-01-31	29398776	2011-08-04
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Smoker	D694567	2013-12-03	29403391	2011-10-05
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Food tray	D712204	2014-09-02	29422902	2012-05-24
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Turkey fryer	D731229	2015-06-09	29456937	2013-06-05
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Gas-fired smoker with digital temperature control	10478016	2019-11-19	15170117	2016-06-01
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Stand-alone gas-fired smoker with mechanical temperature control	10021887	2018-07-17	15172296	2016-06-03
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Electric food smoker	10045546	2018-08-14	15047006	2016-02-18
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Combination grill and smoker - SH	D852569	2019-07-02	29611646	2017-07-24
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Combination grill and smoker - SH	D852570	2019-07-02	29611651	2017-07-24
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Smoker with Smoke Management System	N/A	2018-10-04	15936669	2018-03-27
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	SMOKER WITH SMOKE ON DEMAND SYSTEM	N/A	2019-10-24	16389385	2019-04-19
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Gravity Fed Smoker	N/A	2020-03-26	16535826	2019-08-08
Masterbuilt Manufacturing, LLC	Cargo Platform offset angle and tie plate assembly	RE38895	2001-07-03	10611075	1997-12-12

4831-1292-8981.4

RECORDED: 12/29/2020